GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 97
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2025

RECRUITMENT IN MEDICAL COLLEGES/INSTITUTES
*97. SHRI DHARMENDRA YADAV:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of regular posts created for different categories namely UR/SEBC/SC/ST and recruitments made thereof against the post of Assistant Professor, Associate Professor and Professor in the Government Medical Colleges/Institutes and new AIIMS opened since the year 2014, institute and category-wise;

(b) the total number of faculties/teachers and employees working on contractual basis in the said institutes during the said period, institute and category-wise;

(c) the details of tenure fixed for the said contractual teaching faculty/consultants/ employees with/ without break, institution-wise;

(d) the percentage of the said contractual employees in comparison to the total posts created in the said institutes, institute/discipline and category-wise;

(e) the total number of faculty/employees of general category vis-a-vis reserved category employed and working on regular and contractual basis in the said institutes, institute and category-wise; and

(f) the total number of officials working as Consultants/Teaching faculty/staff in these posts after retirement, category and institute-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER FOR MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.
97 FOR 25™ JULY, 2025

dkkkk

(a) In a medical institute under the Ministry, once the posts are created, reservation rosters are maintained as per the instructions of the Central Government and the recruitment is carried out accordingly. Total number of faculty posts created and filled in the Government medical colleges/institutes under the Ministry opened since 2014 is provided in Annexure I.

(b) to (d) The tenure of contractual engagement varies from six months to two years, or until the posts are filled on a regular basis, whichever is earlier, depending on the specific needs of the Institute. Institute-wise number of contractual faculty and other contractual employees along with the percentage in comparison to the sanctioned regular posts in the Government medical colleges/institutes under the Ministry opened since 2014, is provided in Annexure II .

(e) The total number of faculty/employees of general category vis-a-vis reserved category employed and working on regular and contractual basis in the Government medical colleges/institutes under the Ministry opened since 2014, institute-wise and category-wise; is provided in Annexure III.

(f) Number of retired officials working as Consultants/Teaching faculty/staff in the Government medical colleges/institutes under the Ministry opened since 2014 is provided in Annexure IV.


Annexure I

Number of posts of Professor, Associate Professor, Assistant Professor created and filled in Govt. medical colleges/ institutes established since 2014 under Ministry of Health and

Family Welfare
SN | Institute UR OBC SC EWS ST Total
S F S F |S F |S F |S F |S F
1. | AIIMS, Bibinagar | 69 74 39 |21 |25 (12 |14 |01 |10 |04 |157 |112
2. | AIIMS, Bhatinda | 83 57 51 |22 |28 (13 [18 |17 |13 |9 193 | 118
3. | AIIMS, Bilaspur | 84 66 49 |20 |22 |12 |23 |10 |13 |06 |191 |114
4. | AIIMS, Deoghar | 82 67 46 |25 |25 |14 |17 |00 |12 |04 |182 |110
5. [ AIIMS, 80 55 47 |22 |29 |15 |18 |07 |13 |04 | 187 |103
Gorakhpur
6. | AIIMS, Guwahati | 72 62 40 (18 |21 |11 |14 |00 (10 |10 | 157 | 101
7. | AIIMS, Kalyani 131 | 86 64 |31 (25 (08 |25 |21 |14 |02 |259 |148
8. | AIIMS, Madurai | 67 25 41 |18 |24 (07 |14 |00 |11 |00 |157 |50
9. | AIIMS, 99 &3 58 |25 |37 |15 |23 |06 |16 |06 |[233 |135
Mangalagiri
10. | AIIMS, Nagpur 142 117 |89 |49 |57 |28 (34 |16 |25 |09 |347 |219
11. | AIIMS, Raebareli | 75 63 44 120 (28 |12 |16 |04 |12 [0S |175 |104
12. | AIIMS, Rajkot 85 54 43 |17 |24 (03 |16 |00 |11 |02 |179 |76
13. | AIIMS, Vijaypur | 69 50 39 |18 |25 (06 |14 |07 |10 |05 |157 |86
S- Sanctioned, F- Filled

*AIIMS (Darbhanga), AIIMS (Awantipora) and AIIMS (Rewari) are in the initial stage of establishment and no recruitment of faculty has been made so far in these three institutes.


Annexure I1

Total number of all Faculty and Employees working on contractual basis

SN | Institute Total No. of | No. of | No. of Total | Percentage
sanctioned | contrac- | contractual | contractual | of total
posts tual employees | employees | contractual

faculty other than | including employees in
faculty faculty comparison
to sanctioned
posts

(@) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (g)= /e x100

1. AIIMS, Bibinagar 1557 01 04 05 0.32%

2. AIIMS, Bhatinda 2309 01 38 39 1.69%

3. AIIMS, Bilaspur 1728 08 145 153 8.85%

4. AIIMS, Deoghar 1920 10 10 20 1.04%

5. AIIMS, Gorakhpur 1705 04 134 138 8.09%

6. AIIMS, Guwahati 1813 01 01 02 0.11%

7. AIIMS, Kalyani 2530 00 00 00 00%

8. AIIMS, Madurai 1094 08 00 08 0.73%

9. AIIMS, Mangalagiri 2262 13 00 13 0.57%

10. | AIIMS, Raebareli 1626 04 31 35 2.15%

11. | AIIMS, Nagpur 2478 01 08 09 0.36%

12. | AIIMS, Rajkot 1430 02 03 05 0.35%

13. | AIIMS, Vijaypur 1494 19 94 113 7.56%


Annexure II1

The total number of all Faculty/ employees of general category vis-a-vis reserved category employed and working on regular and contractual basis in Central Institutes established since 2014, institute-wise and category-wise

SN | Institute UR |[SC |ST |OBC |EWS
1. | AIIMS, Bibinagar Faculty 90 14 04 23 01
2. | AIIMS, Bhatinda Faculty 66 17 11 29 17
3. | AIIMS, Bilaspur Faculty 75 12 07 20 12
4. | AIIMS, Deoghar Faculty 80 17 04 29 00
5. | AIIMS, Gorakhpur Faculty 61 16 05 22 10
6. | AIIMS, Guwahati Faculty 72 12 12 19 00
7. | AIMS, Kalyani Faculty 122 10 03 35 00
8. | AIIMS, Madurai Faculty 28 10 0 20 00
9. | AIIMS, Mangalagiri | Faculty 95 17 06 27 06
10. | AIIMS, Raebareili Faculty 72 12 05 20 04
11. | AIMS, Nagpur Faculty 130 | 28 09 51 16
12. | AIMS, Rajkot Faculty 54 03 02 17 00
13. | AIIMS, Vijaypur Faculty 68 17 04 17 09


Annexure IV

The total number of retired officials working as Consultants/Teaching faculty/staff

in these posts in Central Institutes established since 2014

SN Institute No. of retired officials working as contractual
employees

1. AIIMS, Bibinagar 00

2. AIIMS, Bhatinda 00

3. AIIMS, Bilaspur 00

4. AIIMS, Deoghar 00

5. AIIMS, Gorakhpur 00

6. AIIMS, Guwahati 01 (UR)
7. AIIMS, Kalyani 00

8. AIIMS, Madurai 00

9. AIIMS, Mangalagiri 00
10. AIIMS, Raebareli 00
I1. AIIMS, Nagpur 01 (UR)
12. AIIMS. Rajkot 00
13. AIIMS, Vijaypur 06 (UR)

